

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

Birim Group, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, Assignee,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 20-cv-7198
)	
v.)	Honorable Thomas R. Durkin
)	
Paa Kwesi Nduom, a.k.a Dr. Paa Kwesi Nduom,)	
Papa Kwesi Nduom, Kwesi P. Nduom, an Individual, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

Ricardo Meza (Atty. No. 6202784)
Meza Law
161 N. Clark Street, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 802-0336
rmeza@meza.law

Robert M. Andalman (Atty. No. 6209454)
Rachael Blackburn (Atty. No. 6277142)
A&G Law LLC
542 S. Dearborn St.; 10th Floor
Chicago, IL 60605
Tel.: (312) 341-3900
Fax: (312) 341-0700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

THE ALLEGED FACTS 2

 A. The Complaint Alleges No Relationship, Business Dealings or Communication
 between the Assignors and the U.S. Defendants 3

 B. The Complaint Does Not Allege any Actions Taken by the U.S. Defendants 5

 1. The Nduom Family 5

 2. GN-IL and its Directors and Chief Executive Officer 6

 3. IBS and the Other Corporate Entities 7

 4. The Complaint’s Meritless Premise that Corporate Forms Should Be
 Disregarded and Each Defendant Deemed an Alter Ego 7

 C. The Complaint’s Legal Claims 8

ARGUMENT 8

 A. RICO Does Not Apply and No RICO Claim is Plead 9

 1. RICO Does Not Apply Extraterritorially 9

 2. The Complaint Fails to Plead a RICO Case 10

 a. The Complaint Fails to Plead an Enterprise 11

 b. The Complaint Fails to Allege Conduct by Any U.S. Defendant in the Affairs of an
 Enterprise 13

 c. No U.S. Defendant Conspired to Violate RICO 15

 d. No RICO Violation Caused the Assignors’ Damages 16

 B. The Complaint’s Common Law Claims Fail 17

 1. No U.S. Defendants Made Any Fraudulent Statement to an Assignor 18

 2. No U.S. Defendant Owed a Duty of Care to the Assignors 19

 3. No U.S. Defendant Assumed Control of the Assignors’ Property 20

- 4. No Alleged Conduct Supports a Business Tort Against the U.S.
Defendants 22
- C. The Complaint’s Boilerplate Allegations of Agency and Alter Ego Do Not
Overcome its Failure to Plead Specific Facts as to Each U.S. Defendant 23
- CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 2

Aspacher v. Kretz, 94 C 6741, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8000 (N.D. Ill. June 3, 1997)..... 11

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Knight, 725 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 2, 3

Bankers Tr. Co. v. Old Republic Ins. Co., 959 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1992) 24

Bascuñán v. Elsaca, 874 F.3d 806 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2

Bulanda v. A.W. Chesterton Co., No. 11 C 1682, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61566 (N.D. Ill. June 7, 2011) 15

Cannon v. Forest Pres. Dist. of Cook Cty., No. 14 C 5611, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24659 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2015)..... 18

Chaney v. Dreyfus Serv. Corp., 595 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2010) 16

Cirrinzione v. Johnson, 184 Ill. 2d 109, 114, 703 N.E.2d 67 (1998) 21

City of Almaty v. Ablyazov, 226 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 10

Cohen v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co., 735 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 19

Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co., 174 Ill. 2d 482 675 N.E.2d 584 (1996)..... 24

Crichton v. Golden Rule Ins. Co., 576 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 11

Desmond v. Taxi Affiliation Servs. LLC, 344 F. Supp. 3d 915 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 22

Dix v. Edelman Fin. Servs., LLC, No. 17 CV 6561, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33350 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2018) 20

Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Johnston, 763 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md. v. Slurry Sys., No. 09 C 7459, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95077 (N.D. Ill. July 21, 2016)..... 9

Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp., 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 12

Free Green Can, LLC v. Green Recycling Enters., LLC, No. 10-cv-5764, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65132 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2011)..... 23

Gamboa v. Velez, 457 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 9

Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Hartigan Cadillac, Inc., No. 86 C 4923, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 896 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 29, 1990) 21

Goren v. New Vision Int’l, 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998) 13, 14, 15, 16

Green v. Morningstar, Inc., No. 17 C 5652, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43245 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2018) 15

Guaranteed Rate, Inc. v. Barr, 912 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 14

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York, 559 U.S. 1 (2010) 17

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 16

HPI Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Mt. Vernon Hosp., Inc., 131 Ill. 2d 145, 545 N.E.2d 672 (1989)..... 22

In re Peregrine Fin. Grp. Customer Litig., No. 12 C 5546, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135076 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 25, 2014)..... 20

Int’l Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Chromas Techs. Can., Inc., 356 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 23

Intamin, Inc. v. Figley-Wright Contractors, Inc., 608 F. Supp. 408 (N.D. Ill. 1985)..... 20

Lachmund v. ADM Inv’r Servs., 191 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 1999) 24

Llacua v. W. Range Ass’n, Civil Action No. 15-1889-REB-CBS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193120 (D. Colo. June 3, 2016)..... 12

Maietta v. Ford Motor Co., No. 96 C 8347, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3788 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 1997) 24

Marshall v. Burger King Corp., 222 Ill. 2d 422, 856 N.E.2d 1048 (2006) 19

Martin v. Durus Capital Mgmt., LLC, No. 04 C 555, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23324 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2005)..... 14

Moore v. Fid. Fin. Servs., 897 F. Supp. 378 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 14

Muskegan Hotels, LLC v. Patel, 986 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2021) 3

Okaya, Inc. v. Denne Indus., No. 00 C 1203, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20352 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 2000) 12

Paulsen v. Abbott Labs., 368 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 3

Reynolds v. E. Dyer Dev. Co., 882 F.2d 1249 (7th Cir. 1989) 13

Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel L.P., 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 11, 12

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty., 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)..... 9, 10

Rosenberg v. Cottrell, Inc., No. 05-0545-MJR, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106694 (S.D. Ill. May 3, 2007) 20

Rowe v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co., No. 09-CV-00491, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94928 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 13, 2010)..... 12

Roy v. Coyne, 259 Ill. App. 3d 269, 630 N.E.2d 1024 (Ill. 1994) 22

Saleh v. Merchant, No. 14-CV-09186, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49698 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2019) 13

Schiffels v. Kemper Fin. Servs., 978 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1992) 15

Sharp v. Bank of Am., N.A., No. 19 C 5223, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62316 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2020)..... 21

Slaney v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n, 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001) 10, 11, 13

Smith v. CNA Fin. Corp., No. 10 C 4505, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44268 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2011) 4

SRAM Corp. v. Sunrace Roots Enter. Co., 953 F. Supp. 257 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 24

Tahir v. Imp. Acquisition Motors, L.L.C., No. 09 C 6471, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71125 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2010). 21

Tamayo v. Blagojevich, 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. of Am. v. Paderta, No. 10 C 0406, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135865 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2010) 21

Woodard v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 950 F. Supp. 1382 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 20
